be managed by Fife Council’s Enterprise and Environment Directorate in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term
Financial Strategy.

Figure 9: Cumulative Funding Gap Including Interest (£m) over 35 years

(20.000)

(15.000)

(10.000)

(5.000)

0.000

5.000

10.000

Year
1

Year
2

Year
3

Year
4

Year
5

Year
6

Year
7

Year
8

Year
9

Year
10…

Year
11

Year
12

Year
13

Year
14

Year
15

Year
16

Year
17

Year
18

Year
19

Year
20…

Year
21

Year
22

Year
23

Year
24

Year
25

Year
26

Year
27

Year
28

Year
29

Year
30…

Year
31

Year
32

Year
33

Year
34

Year
35

36

7.3  Sensitivity Analysis

70. Sensitivity analysis has been carried out to evaluate some of the key variables and assumptions within the financial model
and to determine where the main financial risks and opportunities lie within the programme. The base case shows a  £14.1m
surplus, which has a Net Present Value surplus of £0.2m.   Variables to the base case have been modelled and result in a
range of results from £20.4m surplus to £6m surplus.

Table 8: Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivities (£m)
NPV of
(Surplus)
/ Deficit

(Surplu
s) /
Deficit
£m

(Surplus)
/ Deficit
by Yr25

Investment
Capital
Receipts

Interest
Annual
Revenue
Grant

Change
in NPV

Base Case (0.2) (14.1) (7.1) 48.4 (5.3) 1.5 (8.0) to (2.1) -

Positive Impact on Base Case

Construction Costs decrease by 10%  (4.2) (20.4) (12.9) 43.8 (5.3) 0.6 (8.0) to (2.1) (4.0)

Occupancy increased from 85% to 95% (1.7) (19.6) (10.4) 48.4 (5.3) 1.3 (8.0) to (2.1) (1.5)

Business Accelerator - No Empty rates
costs (0.9) (16.8) (8.7) 48.4 (5.3) 1.4 (8.0) to (2.1) (0.7)

Rental Income Price increase by 5% (0.6) (15.6) (8.0) 48.4 (5.3) 1.4 (8.0) to (2.1) (0.4)

Interest 1% decrease (0.5) (14.5) (7.5) 48.4 (5.3) 1.1 (8.0) to (2.1) (0.3)

Capital Receipts increase by 5% (0.3) (14.4) (7.4) 48.4 (5.5) 1.4 (8.0) to (2.1) (0.1)

37

Negative Impact on Base Case

Capital Receipts reduce by 5% (0.1) (13.8) (6.9) 48.4 (5.0) 1.5 (8.0) to (2.1) 0.1

3 year delay in Capital receipts (0.1) (14.1) (7.0) 48.4 (5.3) 1.5 (8.0) to (2.1) 0.1

Grant drawn at 79% of previous year 0.2 (13.9) (6.9) 48.4 (5.3) 1.7 (7.9) to (2.5) 0.4

Rental Income Price reduce by 5% 0.2 (12.6) (6.2) 48.4 (5.3) 1.5 (8.0) to (2.1) 0.4

Interest 2% increase 0.4 (13.3) (6.3) 48.4 (5.3) 2.2 (8.0) to (2.1) 0.6

2 year delay in developments being
available 0.4 (13.1) (6.1) 48.4 (5.3) 1.7 (8.0) to (2.1) 0.6

Occupancy reduced from 85% to 75% 1.2 (8.5) (3.8) 48.4 (5.3) 1.6 (8.0) to (2.1) 1.4

Construction Costs 10% increase 4.6 (6.0) 0.5 53.1 (5.3) 3.6 (8.0) to (2.1) 4.8

38

8. Management case

8.1 Programme and Project Management Arrangements

71. The Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region Deal includes a regional
governance structure and how the Fife Industrial Innovation Investment Programme
fits with this is available on the Accelerating Growth webpages (see
http://www.acceleratinggrowth.org.uk/about-us/)

72. The Fife Industrial Innovation Investment Programme will report to the Edinburgh
and South East Scotland City Region Deal Executive Board and its Joint
Committee. Fife Council authorised participation in the Joint Committee and City